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Precautions

Please fully charge this power bank before using it for the first time.
Use an appropriate charger and USB cable (Mi brand products are recommended) when 
charging the power bank or using it to charge other devices.
Do not leave this power bank una�ended while charging, and unplug it from the power supply 
before going out or leaving it una�ended for a long time.
Once this power bank is fully charged, or a�er it is used to fully charge another device, unplug 
the charging cable in a timely manner to prevent damage.
When the ba�ery level is not displayed a�er pressing the bu�on, it may be because the power 
bank is in protective mode. Try plugging in an external charger to restore the power bank.
When not using this power bank for a long time, please keep its ba�ery level in the range of 
about 25–50%, and store it in a cool and dry environment. Avoid long-term storage when the 
power bank is fully charged or empty, so as to extend its ba�ery life.

This power bank is not a toy. Please keep it away from children. Do not let children use or play 
with this power bank so as to avoid accidents.
Make sure you use a charger that complies with the local safety standards when charging this 
power bank, so as to prevent electric shocks or damage to the ba�ery.
Do not expose this power bank to pressure, impact, strong vibrations, or liquids. Any of these 
occurrences may lead to a short circuit or cause damage to the ba�ery or electrical circuit. 
When this happens, stop using the power bank immediately, and dispose of it properly.
When this power bank becomes swollen, deformed, starts to leak, or its capacity 
is significantly reduced, please stop using it immediately and dispose of it properly.
Do not charge or discharge this power bank in places where its heat dissipation may be 
affected, such as in your pants pocket, a closed bag, or on a bed or sofa. Make sure that the 
power bank is not covered by clothing, pillows, bedding, or other miscellaneous items during 
this process. When charging other devices for a long time, do not stack this power bank with 
other devices including phones to ensure be�er heat dissipation.
Do not disassemble, or expose this power bank to pressure, impact, strong vibrations, liquids, 
fire, and other heat sources such as stoves, heaters, or environments with ambient 
temperatures higher than 60°C (140°F).
When it is hot, do not leave this power bank in a car or other place that is exposed to direct 
sunlight.
This power bank contains a lithium polymer ba�ery. Do not open its casing under any 
circumstance to avoid ba�ery damage or safety hazards.

Warning

Improper use may result in ba�ery failure, overheating, and even fire or explosion. To ensure your 
safety and minimize the risk of personal injuries and property damage, please observe the following 
precautions:

封面背面

Important Information
For more information about 10000mAh Mi 18W Fast Charge Power Bank 3, please visit 
www.mi.com/global/service/userguide 

Важлива інформація
Докладніше про Зовнішній акумулятор із функцією швидкого заряджання Mi 3 
(10 000 мА·год, 18 Вт): www.mi.com/global/service/userguide

Önemli Bilgiler
10.000 mAh Mi 18W Hızlı Şarj Özellikli Taşınabilir Şarj Cihazı 3 hakkında daha fazla bilgi 
için lütfen şu adresi ziyaret edin: www.mi.com/global/service/userguide

Información importante
Para más información acerca de 10000mAh Mi 18W Fast Charge Power Bank 3, visite 
www.mi.com/global/service/userguide

Wichtige Informationen
Weitere Informationen zu der Mi 18W schnell aufladenden Powerbank 3 10000mAh finden Sie 
unter www.mi.com/global/service/userguide

Informazioni importanti
Per ulteriori informazioni su 10000mAh Mi 18W Fast Charge Power Bank 3, visitare 
www.mi.com/global/service/userguide

Specifications

Model: PLM13ZM        Ba�ery Type: Lithium polymer ba�ery
Capacity: 37 Wh 3.7 V (10000 mAh)        Rated Capacity: 5500 mAh (5.1 V/2.6 A)
Operating Temperature: 5°C to 35°C        Item Dimensions: 147.8 × 73.9 × 15.3 mm
Input: 5 V=2.1 A  9 V=2.1 A  12 V=1.5 A (Charging the power bank via Micro-USB/USB-C); 
5 V=2.4 A (Charging the power bank via Micro-USB/USB-C, and charging a device via USB-A single 
port with 2.4 A at the same time);
5 V=2.6 A (Charging the power bank via Micro-USB/USB-C, and charging two devices via USB-A 
dual ports with 2.6 A at the same time)
Output: (Single-port USB-A) 5.1 V=2.4 A  9 V=2 A  12 V=1.5 A    (Dual-port USB-A) 5.1 V=2.6 A

As a Xiaomi consumer, you benefit under certain conditions from additional warranties. Xiaomi 
offers specific consumer warranty benefits which are in addition to, and not instead of, any 
legal warranties provided by your national consumer law. The duration and conditions related 
to the legal warranties are provided by respective local laws. For more information about the 
consumer warranty benefits, please refer to Xiaomi's official website 
h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Except as prohibited by laws or otherwise 
promised by Xiaomi, the a�er-sales services shall be limited to the country or region of the 
original purchase. Under the consumer warranty, to the fullest extent permi�ed by law, Xiaomi 
will, at its discretion, repair, replace or refund your product. Normal wear and tear, force 
majeure, abuse or damage caused by the user's negligence or fault are not warranted. The 
contact person for the a�er-sale service may be any person in Xiaomi's authorized service 
network, Xiaomi's authorized distributors or the final vendor who sold the products to you. 
If in doubt please contact the relevant person as Xiaomi may identify.
The present warranties do not apply in Hong Kong and Taiwan.
Products which were not duly imported and/or were not duly manufactured by Xiaomi and/or 
were not duly acquired from Xiaomi or a Xiaomi’s official seller are not covered by the present 
warranties. As per applicable law you may benefit from warranties from the non-official retailer 
who sold the product. Therefore, Xiaomi invites you to contact the retailer from whom you 
purchased the product.

Warranty Notice

Меры предосторожности

Предупреждение

Важная информация
Подробнее о Внешнем аккумуляторе с функцией быстрой зарядки Mi 3 (10 000 мА·ч, 18 Вт): 
www.mi.com/global/service/userguide

英文英文 俄文

The user manual is published by Xiaomi or its local affiliated company. Improvements and 
changes to this user manual necessitated by typographical errors, inaccuracies of current 
information, or improvements to programs and/or equipment, may be made by Xiaomi at any 
time and without notice. Such changes will, however, be incorporated into new editions of this 
user manual. All illustrations are for illustration purposes only and may not accurately depict 
the actual device.

Технические характеристики
Модель: PLM13ZM        Тип аккумулятора: литий-полимерный аккумулятор
Емкость: 37 Вт-ч, 3,7 В (10 000 мА-ч)        Номинальная емкость: 5500 мА-ч (5,1 В/2,6 A)
Рабочая температура: от 5 °C до 35 °C        Размеры изделия: 147,8 × 73,9 × 15,3 мм
Входные параметры: 5 В=2,1 A  9 В=2,1 A  12 В=1,5 A (зарядка внешнего аккумулятора через 
микро-USB/USB-C);     
5 В=2,4 A (зарядка внешнего аккумулятора через микро-USB/USB-C, одновременная зарядка 
устройства через один порт USB-А 2,4 А);
5 В=2,6 A (зарядка внешнего аккумулятора через микро-USB/USB-C и одновременная 
зарядка двух устройств через двойные порты USB-A 2,6 A)
Выход: (один порт USB-A) 5,1 В=2,4 А; 9 В=2 А; 12 В=1,5 А      (два порта USB-A) 5,1 В=2,6 А

Как клиент Xiaomi вы получаете преимущества от дополнительных гарантий при определенных 
условиях. Компания Xiaomi предлагает определенные гарантийные преимущества для 
клиентов, дополняющие, но не заменяющие законные гарантии вашего национального 
законодательства о защите прав потребителей. Продолжительность и условия правовых 
гарантий представлены в соответствующих местных законах. Дополнительные сведения о 
преимуществах гарантий для потребителей см. на официальном веб-сайте Xiaomi 
h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Послепродажное обслуживание осуществляется в 
стране или регионе покупки, за исключением случаев, запрещенных законом, или если иное 
предусмотрено компанией Xiaomi. Компания Xiaomi обязуется осуществлять ремонт, замену 
или возмещение стоимости продукта согласно условиям гарантии для потребителей и в 
случаях, предусмотренных законодательством. Гарантия не покрывает случаи обычного 
эксплуатационного износа, форс-мажоров, злоупотребления или повреждений в результате 
халатности или по вине пользователя. Контактным лицом для послепродажного обслуживания 
может быть любое лицо из авторизованной сервисной сети Xiaomi, авторизованный 
дистрибьютор Xiaomi или продавец, у которого вы приобрели продукт. Если у вас возникли 
какие-либо вопросы, обратитесь к соответствующему лицу в компании Xiaomi.
Настоящая гарантия не распространяется на Гонконг и Тайвань.
Настоящая гарантия не покрывает продукты, которые не были должным образом 
импортированы, были изготовлены не компанией Xiaomi и/или приобретены не у Xiaomi либо 
ее официального представителя. Согласно действующему законодательству, вы можете 
рассчитывать на гарантии от официального дистрибьютора, который продал продукт. Поэтому 
компания Xiaomi предлагает обращаться к продавцу, у которого вы приобрели продукт.

Гарантийное уведомление

俄文

（封底）（封底反面）

意大利语

10000mAh Mi 18W Fast Charge Power Bank 3 User Manual   ·  1

Manual de usuario de 10000mAh Mi 18W Fast Charge Power Bank 3   ·  3

Руководство пользователя Внешнего аккумулятора с функцией 
быстрой зарядки Mi 3 (10 000 мА·ч, 18 Вт)   ·   5     

Mi 18W schnell aufladende Powerbank 3 10000mAh Bedienungsanleitung   ·   7

Manuale utente 10000mAh Mi 18W Fast Charge Power Bank 3   ·   9

Mode d’emploi de la 10000mAh Mi 18W Fast Charge Power Bank 3   ·   11

Mi 고속 충전 보조배터리3 10000mAh 사용설명서   ·   13

Mi دليل مستخدم شاحن متنقل سريع 3 بسعة 10000 مللي أمبير/ساعة وقدرة 18 واط من

Посібник користувача Зовнішнього акумулятора з функцією швидкого 
заряджання Mi 3 (10 000 мА·год, 18 Вт)   ·   17

10.000 mAh Mi 18W Hızlı Şarj Özellikli Taşınabilir Şarj Cihazı 3 
Kullanım Kılavuzu   ·    19

Esta batería no es un juguete. Por favor, manténgalo fuera del alcance de los niños. No permita que 
los niños usen o jueguen con esta batería para evitar accidentes.
Al cargar la batería, debe utilizar un cargador que cumpla con las normas de seguridad locales para 
evitar descargas eléctricas o daños a la batería.
No exponga esta batería a presión, impacto, vibraciones fuertes o líquidos. Cualquiera de estas 
situaciones puede provocar un cortocircuito, dañar la batería o el circuito eléctrico. Cuando esto 
ocurra, deje de usar la batería inmediatamente y deséchela apropiadamente.
Si la batería portátil se hincha, deforma, comienza a gotear o su capacidad se reduce 
significativamente, deje de usarlo inmediatamente y deséchelo como corresponda.
No cargue ni descargue esta batería en lugares donde su disipación de calor pueda verse afectada, 
como en el bolsillo de su pantalón, en una bolsa cerrada o en una cama o sofá. Asegúrese de que 
no esté cubierta por ropa, almohadas, ropa de cama u otros artículos varios durante este proceso. 
Cuando cargue otros dispositivos durante mucho tiempo, no apile esta batería con otros 
dispositivos, incluidos los teléfonos, para garantizar una mejor disipación del calor.
No desmonte ni exponga esta batería a presión, impacto, vibraciones fuertes, líquidos, fuego y otras 
fuentes de calor como estufas, calentadores o entornos con temperaturas ambiente superiores a 
60 °C (140 °F).
Con temperaturas elevadas, no deje esta batería portátil en un automóvil ni otros lugares expuestos 
a la luz solar directa.
Este producto contiene una batería de polímero de litio. No abra su carcasa bajo ninguna 
circunstancia para evitar daños a la batería o riesgos de seguridad.

Precauciones
Cargue completamente esta batería antes de utilizarlo por primera vez.
Utilice el cargador y cable USB adecuados (se recomiendan productos de la marca Mi) para cargar 
la batería portátil y otros dispositivos.
No deje el producto desatendido mientras carga. Desenchúfelo de la fuente de alimentación antes 
de salir o dejarlo desatendido durante mucho tiempo.
Cuando la batería esté completamente cargada, o después de utilizarla para cargar otro dispositivo, 
desenchufe el cable de carga de forma oportuna para evitar daños.
Si el nivel de la batería no se muestra después de presionar el botón, puede deberse a que la batería 
portátil está en modo de protección. Intente conectar un cargador externo para restaurar la batería.
Cuando no utilice la batería durante mucho tiempo, mantenga su nivel en un rango de 
aproximadamente 25-50 % y guárdela en un ambiente fresco y seco. Evite el almacenamiento a largo 
plazo cuando esté completamente cargada o vacía, a fin de prolongar la vida útil de la batería.

Especificaciones

Unsachgemäßer Gebrauch kann zu Ausfall des Akkus, Überhitzung und sogar Brand oder 
Explosion führen. Um Ihre Sicherheit zu gewährleisten und Verletzungen oder Beschädigungen 
Ihres Eigentums zu verhindern, beachten Sie die folgenden Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:

Diese Powerbank ist kein Spielzeug. Halten Sie sie stets von Kindern fern. Lassen Sie Kinder 
nicht mit der Powerbank spielen oder sie verwenden, um Unfälle zu vermeiden.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie beim Laden dieser Powerbank ein Ladegerät verwenden, das den 
lokalen Sicherheitsstandards entspricht, um einen Stromschlag oder eine Beschädigung des 
Akkus zu vermeiden.
Schützen Sie die Powerbank vor Druck, Stößen, starken Vibrationen und Flüssigkeiten. Jeder 
dieser Einflüsse kann zu einem Kurzschluss führen oder den Akku oder Stromkreis 
beschädigen. Wenn dies passiert, stellen Sie die Verwendung der Powerbank sofort ein und 
entsorgen Sie sie ordnungsgemäß.
Wenn die Powerbank anschwillt, verformt wird, ausläu� oder ihre Kapazität stark reduziert 
wird, hören Sie bi�e sofort mit der Verwendung auf und entsorgen Sie sie ordnungsgemäß.
Laden oder entladen Sie die Powerbank nicht an Orten, die die Wärmeabfuhr beeinträchtigen, 
wie z. B. in der Hosentasche, in einer geschlossenen Tasche, auf einem Be� oder Sofa. Stellen 
Sie sicher, dass die Powerbank während dieses Vorgangs nicht durch Kleidung, Kissen, 
Be�wäsche oder andere Gegenstände abgedeckt wird. Wenn Sie andere Geräte längere Zeit 
aufladen, stapeln Sie die Powerbank nicht mit anderen Geräten (einschließlich Mobiltelefonen), 
um eine bessere Wärmeableitung zu gewährleisten.
Nehmen Sie die Powerbank nicht auseinander und schützen Sie sie vor Druck, Stößen, starken 
Vibrationen, Flüssigkeiten, Feuer und anderen Wärmequellen wie Öfen, Heizungen oder 
Umgebungen mit Temperaturen von über 60°C (140°F).
Lassen Sie die Powerbank nicht in einem Auto oder anderen Orten mit direkter 
Sonneneinstrahlung liegen, wenn es warm ist.
Diese Powerbank enthält einen Lithium-Polymer-Akku. Öffnen Sie unter keinen Umständen 
das Gehäuse, um Beschädigungen der Ba�erie und Sicherheitsrisiken zu vermeiden.

Laden Sie die Powerbank vor der ersten Verwendung vollständig auf.
Verwenden Sie ein geeignetes Ladegerät und USB-Kabel (wir empfehlen die Verwendung von Produkten 
der Marke Mi), um die Powerbank zu laden oder mit der Powerbank andere Geräte zu laden.
Lassen Sie die Powerbank während des Ladens nicht unbeaufsichtigt und trennen Sie sie von der 
Stromversorgung, bevor Sie das Gebäude verlassen oder wenn Sie sie für längere Zeit 
unbeaufsichtigt lassen.
Trennen Sie das Ladekabel zügig, nachdem die Powerbank vollständig aufgeladen wurde oder 
dazu verwendet wurde, ein anderes Gerät vollständig aufzuladen. Dadurch können Schäden 
vermieden werden.
Wenn der Akkustand nach dem Drücken der Taste nicht angezeigt wird, befindet sich die
Powerbank vermutlich im Schutzmodus. Versuchen Sie, ein externes Ladegerät anzuschließen, um 
die Powerbank wieder aufzuladen. 
Wenn die Powerbank für längere Zeit nicht genutzt wird, halten Sie den Akkustand im Bereich von 
ca. 25–50 % und lagern Sie sie in einer kühlen und trockenen Umgebung. Vermeiden Sie die 
langfristige Lagerung dieses Produkts mit vollem oder entleertem Akku, um die Lebensdauer des 
Akkus zu verlängern.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen

Modell: PLM13ZM        Akkutyp: Lithium-Polymer-Akku
Kapazität: 37 Wh, 3,7 V (10.000 mAh)        Nennkapazität: 5.500 mAh (5,1 V/2,6 A)
Betriebstemperatur: 5°C ~ 35°C        Gerätemaße: 147,8 × 73,9 × 15,3 mm
Eingang: 5 V=2,1 A  9 V=2,1 A  12 V=1,5 A (Laden der Powerbank über Micro-USB/USB-C);
5 V=2,4 A (Laden der Powerbank über Micro-USB/USB-C und gleichzeitiges Laden eines 
Geräts über USB-A Einzelanschluss und 2,4 A);  
5 V=2,6 A (Laden der Powerbank über Micro-USB/USB-C und gleichzeitiges Laden von zwei 
Geräten über USB-A-Doppelanschluss mit 2,6 A)
Ausgang: (Einzelner Anschluss USB-A) 5,1 V=2,4 A  9 V=2 A  12 V=1,5 A
(Dualport USB-A) 5,1 V=2,6 A

Garantieerklärung
Unter bestimmten Voraussetzungen profitieren Sie als Xiaomi-Kunde von zusätzlichen Garantien. 
Xiaomi bietet Verbrauchern spezielle Garantieleistungen zusätzlich zur und nicht anstelle der durch 
das jeweilige nationale Verbraucherrecht festgelegten gesetzlichen Gewährleistung. Die 
gesetzlichen Gewährleistungsfristen und -bestimmungen ergeben sich aus den jeweiligen lokalen 
Gesetzen. Weitere Informationen zu den Garantieleistungen für Verbraucher finden Sie auf der 
Website von Xiaomi unter h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Sofern dies nicht gesetzlich 
verboten oder anderweitig von Xiaomi versprochen wurde, ist der Kundendienst auf das Land oder die 
Region des ursprünglichen Kaufs beschränkt. Im Rahmen der Verbrauchergarantie wird Xiaomi das 
Produkt, soweit gesetzlich zulässig, nach eigenem Ermessen reparieren, ersetzen oder den Kaufpreis 
ersta�en. Normale Abnutzung, höhere Gewalt, Missbrauch oder Schäden, die durch Fahrlässigkeit 
oder Verschulden des Benutzers verursacht wurden, unterliegen nicht der Garantie. Der 
Kundendienst kann durch jede Person im autorisierten Servicenetz von Xiaomi erbracht werden, 
durch die autorisierten Händler von Xiaomi oder durch den Endverkäufer, der die Produkte an Sie 
verkau� hat. Bei Fragen Sie sich bi�e an die entsprechende von Xiaomi angegebene Person.
Diese Garantieerklärung ist nicht auf Hong Kong und Taiwan anwendbar.
Produkte, die nicht ordnungsgemäß eingeführt wurden und/oder nicht ordnungsgemäß von Xiaomi 
hergestellt wurden und/oder nicht ordnungsgemäß von Xiaomi oder einem offiziellen Händler von 
Xiaomi erworben wurden, fallen nicht unter diese Garantie. Gemäß geltendem Recht können 
Garantieforderungen gegen Einzelhändler geltend gemacht werden, die das Produkt trotz 
Ermangelung gegenseitiger Vertriebsvereinbarungen in Umlauf gebracht haben. In solchen Fällen 
ermutigt Sie Xiaomi, den Händler zu kontaktieren, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekau� haben.

Das Benutzerhandbuch wird von Xiaomi und seiner regionalen Tochtergesellscha� veröffentlicht. 
Verbesserungen und Änderungen an diesem Benutzerhandbuch – aufgrund von
Druckfehlern, Ungenauigkeit der vorliegenden Informationen oder Verbesserungen der Programme 
und/oder Geräte – können von Xiaomi jederzeit und ohne Vorankündigung vorgenommen werden. 
Solche Änderungen werden in neue Ausgaben dieses Benutzerhandbuchs übernommen. Sämtliche 
Bilder dienen lediglich zu Illustrationszwecken und stellen das eigentliche Gerät nicht unbedingt 
genau dar.

Warnung

Spezifizierungen

Ha�ungsausschluss

Lorsque la ba�erie externe n’est pas utilisée pendant un long moment, chargez-la à environ
25 à 50 % et conservez-la dans un endroit frais et sec. Évitez de la stocker trop longtemps 
alors qu’elle est complètement chargée ou vide afin de prolonger sa durée de vie.

Informations importantes
Pour en savoir plus sur la 10000mAh Mi 18W Fast Charge Power Bank 3, rendez-vous sur 
www.mi.com/global/service/userguide.

Une utilisation incorrecte peut entraîner une panne de la ba�erie, une surchauffe, un incendie 
ou une explosion. Pour garantir votre sécurité et minimiser les risques de blessure et de 
dommages matériels, veuillez respectez les précautions suivantes :

Ce�e ba�erie n’est pas un jouet. Veuillez le garder hors de portée des enfants. Ne laissez pas 
ces derniers l’utiliser ni jouer avec afin d’éviter tout accident.
Assurez-vous d’utiliser un chargeur conforme aux normes de sécurité locales lors de la 
charge de la ba�erie, afin d’éviter toute décharge électrique ou tout dommage à la ba�erie.
Évitez d’exposer ce�e ba�erie externe à une forte pression, aux chocs, aux fortes vibrations 
ou aux liquides. Cela pourrait entraîner un court-circuit ou endommager la ba�erie ou le 
circuit électrique. Si cela se produit, cessez immédiatement d'utiliser la ba�erie externe et 
jetez-la de façon appropriée.
Si ce�e ba�erie externe gonfle, se déforme, commence à fuir ou que sa capacité diminue de 
manière significative, cesser immédiatement de l’utiliser et la jeter de façon appropriée.
Évitez de charger ou décharger la ba�erie externe dans des conditions où la dissipation de la 
chaleur pourrait être affectée, par exemple dans une poche de pantalon, un sac fermé, sur un 
lit ou un fauteuil. Veillez à ce que la ba�erie ne soit pas couverte par des vêtements, un 
oreiller, des draps ou tout autre objet lors de son utilisation. Lorsque vous chargez d’autres 
appareils pendant un long moment, évitez d’empiler la ba�erie et d’autres appareils, 
notamment un téléphone, pour garantir une bonne dissipation de la chaleur.
Évitez de démonter la ba�erie ou de l’exposer à une forte pression, aux chocs, aux fortes 
vibrations, aux liquides, au feu ou à toute source de chaleur comme une cuisinière ou un 
radiateur, ou encore à des environnements où la température ambiante dépasse les 60 °C 
(140 °F).
Lorsqu'il fait chaud, évitez de laisser la ba�erie externe dans un véhicule ou tout autre endroit 
exposé à la lumière directe du soleil.
Ce�e ba�erie externe contient une ba�erie lithium polymère. Évitez de l’ouvrir, quelles que 
soit les circonstances, pour éviter tout risque dommage de la ba�erie, de blessure ou 
d’accident.

Avertissement

Chargez intégralement la ba�erie externe avant la première utilisation.
Pour recharger ce�e ba�erie externe ou l’utiliser pour recharger d’autres appareils, utilisez un 
chargeur et un câble USB adaptés (nous recommandons des produits de la marque Mi).
Ne pas laisser ce�e ba�erie sans surveillance lors de la charge et la débrancher du secteur 
lorsque vous sortez ou que vous la laissez sans surveillance un long moment.
Une fois la ba�erie externe complètement chargée, ou après qu’elle ait été utilisée pour 
recharger complètement un autre appareil, débranchez le câble de charge à temps pour 
éviter tout dommage.
Si le niveau de la ba�erie n’est pas affiché après avoir appuyé sur le bouton, cela peut être dû 
au fait que la ba�erie externe est en mode de protection. Essayez de la brancher à un 
chargeur externe pour la recharger. 

Précautions

Spécifications

Modèle : PLM13ZM        Type de ba�erie : lithium-polymère
Capacité : 37 Wh, 3,7 V (10 000 mAh)        Capacité nominale : 5 500 mAh (5,1 V/2,6 A)
Température de fonctionnement : 5 à 35 °C        Dimensions : 147,8 × 73,9 × 15,3 mm
Entrée : 5 V=2,1 A  9 V=2,1 A  12 V=1,5 A (Charge la ba�erie portable à travers le 
Micro-USB/USB-C);   
5 V=2,4 A (Charge la ba�erie portable à travers le Micro-USB/USB-C, et charge un appareil à 
travers un port USB-A unique avec 2,4 A au même moment);
5 V=2,6 A (Charge la ba�erie portable à travers le Micro-USB/USB-C, et charge deux appareils 
à travers deux ports USB-A avec 2,6 A au même moment)
Sortie : (Un port USB-A) 5,1 V=2,4 A  9 V=2 A  12 V=1,5 A        (Deux ports USB-A) 5,1 V=2,6 A

Garantie
En tant que consommateur, vous disposez sous certaines conditions de garanties 
supplémentaires. Xiaomi offre à certains consommateurs des avantages de garantie qui sont 
parallèlement à, et non à la place de, n’importe quelle garantie légale fournie par les droits 
nationaux du consommateur. La durée et les conditions relatives aux garanties légales sont 
prévues par les lois locales afférentes. Pour plus d'informations sur les avantages du droit du 
consommateur, veuillez consulter le site web officiel de Xiaomi  
h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Sauf mesures prohibées par la loi ou promesse 
contraire par Xiaomi, les services après-ventes sont limités au pays ou à la région de l’achat 
initial. Conformément à la garantie du consommateur, dans la pleine mesure prévue par la loi, 
Xiaomi va, à sa discrétion, réparer, changer ou rembourser le produit. Usure normale, force 
majeure, abus ou dommage causés par la négligence ou par la faute de l’utilisateur ne sont pas 
justifiés. La personne à contacter pour le service après-vente peut être n’importe quelle 
personne de service agréé Xiaomi, les distributeurs agréés Xiaomi ou le vendeur final qui vous a 
vendu le produit. En cas de doute, veuillez contacter la personne concernée que Xiaomi peut 
identifier.
Les présentes garanties ne s’appliquent pas à Hong Kong et à Taiwan.
Les produits qui n’ont pas été dûment importés et/ou n’ont pas été dûment fabriqués par Xiaomi 
et/ou n’ont pas été dûment obtenus chez Xiaomi ou un vendeur officiel de Xiaomi ne sont pas 
couverts par les présentes garanties. Conformément à la loi applicable, vous pouvez bénéficier 
des garanties depuis le détaillant non officiel qui vous a vendu le produit. Pour cela, Xiaomi vous 
invite à contacter le détaillant auprès duquel vous avez acheté le produit.

Le manuel de l'utilisateur est publié par Xiaomi ou sa société affiliée locale. Toute amélioration 
ou modification du présent manuel de l'utilisateur requise en cas d’erreur typographique, 
d’imprécision des informations actuelles ou d’amélioration des programmes et/ou équipements 
peut être réalisée par Xiaomi à tout moment et sans avis préalable. Toutefois, de telles 
modifications seront incorporées dans les nouvelles éditions du présent manuel de l'utilisateur. 
Toute illustration est ajoutée à des fins d’illustration uniquement. Elles ne décrivent pas 
précisément l’appareil actuel.

Avis de non-responsabilité

Descargo de responsabilidades
Esta Guía del usuario es publicada por Xiaomi o su compañía afiliada local. Xiaomi puede 
realizar mejoras y cambios en esta Guía del usuario que sean necesarios debido a errores 
tipográficos, inexactitudes de la información actual o mejoras en los programas y/o equipos, en 
cualquier momento y sin previo aviso. Sin embargo, estos cambios se incorporarán en las 
nuevas ediciones de esta Guía del usuario. Todas las ilustraciones son solo para fines 
ilustrativos y es posible que no representen con precisión el dispositivo real.

Неналежне використання може призвести до відмови акумулятора, його перегріву та навіть 
пожежі або вибуху. Щоб забезпечити безпеку й мінімізувати ризик травмування та 
пошкодження майна, дотримуйтеся наведених нижче правил безпеки.

Зовнішній акумулятор не є іграшкою, тримайте його подалі від дітей. Щоб уникнути 
нещасних випадків, не дозволяйте дітям користуватися цим виробом або грати з ним.
Під час заряджання зовнішнього акумулятора використовуйте зарядний пристрій, який 
відповідає місцевим стандартам безпеки, щоб уникнути ураження струмом або 
пошкодження акумулятора.
Не стискайте цей зовнішній акумулятор, бережіть від значних струсів і ударів, а також не 
занурюйте його в рідину. Такий зовнішній вплив може призвести до короткого замикання 
або пошкодження акумулятора чи електричної схеми. Якщо це станеться, негайно припиніть 
його використання й утилізуйте належним чином.
Якщо цей зовнішній акумулятор набухне, деформується, почне протікати або його ємність 
значно зменшиться, негайно припиніть його використання й утилізуйте належним чином.
Не використовуйте цей зовнішній акумулятор у місцях, у яких збільшується вірогідність його 
перегріву, як-от у кишені, закритій сумці або на ліжку чи дивані. Не накривайте пристрій 
одягом, ковдрою, подушками й іншими речами під час використання. Щоб запобігти 
накопиченню тепла в разі тривалого заряджання інших пристроїв, не кладіть на акумулятор 
телефони й інші пристрої, що заряджаються.
Не розбирайте, не стискайте цей зовнішній акумулятор, бережіть від ударів і значних 
струсів, а також не занурюйте його в рідину, вогонь і не наближайте до джерел тепла 
(наприклад, плит і обігрівачів), а також не використовуйте за температури понад 60 °C 
(140 °F).
Під час спеки не залишайте цей зовнішній акумулятор у машині або інших місцях під 
прямими сонячними променями.
Цей пристрій містить літій-полімерний акумулятор. Не порушуйте цілісність корпуса, щоб 
запобігти пошкодженню акумулятора й іншим небезпекам.

Попередження

Перед першим використанням зовнішнього акумулятора повністю зарядіть його.
Використовуйте відповідний зарядний пристрій і USB-кабель (рекомендовано вироби 
бренду Mi) для заряджання зовнішнього акумулятора та інших пристроїв із його допомогою.
Спостерігайте за зовнішнім акумулятором під час заряджання. Відключайте його від 
електромережі, перш ніж вийти з приміщення або залишити пристрій без нагляду на 
тривалий час.
Після повного заряджання цього зовнішнього акумулятора або інших пристроїв із його 
допомогою слід своєчасно від’єднати зарядний кабель, щоб запобігти пошкодженню.
Якщо рівень заряду акумулятора не відображається після натискання кнопки, це може 
означати, що зовнішній акумулятор перейшов у захисний режим. Спробуйте підключити 
його до зовнішнього зарядного пристрою, щоб повернути у звичайний режим.
Якщо цей зовнішній акумулятор не використовується протягом тривалого часу, зберігайте 
його в прохолодному й сухому місці та слідкуйте, щоб заряд залишався в межах 25–50 %. 
Щоб збільшити строк служби акумулятора, не зберігайте його повністю зарядженим або 
розрядженим протягом тривалого часу.

Правила безпеки

Характеристики
Модель: PLM13ZM        Тип акумулятора: літій-полімерний акумулятор
Ємність: 37 Вт·год, 3,7 В (10 000 мА·год)        Номінальна ємність: 5500 мА·год (5,1 В / 2,6 А)
Робоча температура: від 5 °C до 35 °C        Розміри виробу: 147,8 × 73,9 × 15,3 мм
Вхідні параметри: 5 В=2,1 A    9 В=2,1 A 12 В=1,5 A (зарядка зовнішнього акумулятора через 
мікро-USB/USB-C); 
5 В=2,4 A (зарядка зовнішнього акумулятора через мікро-USB/USB-C і одночасна зарядка 
пристрою через один порт USB-А 2,4 А);
5 В=2,6 A (зарядка зовнішнього акумулятора через мікро-USB/USB-C і одночасна зарядка 
двох пристроїв через подвійні порти USB-A 2,6 A)
Вихід: (один порт USB-A) 5,1 В=2,4 А; 9 В=2 А; 12 В=1,5 А    (подвійний порт USB-A) 5,1 В=2,6 А

Як клієнт компанії Xiaomi ви можете за певних обставин скористатися додатковими 
гарантіями. Компанія Xiaomi пропонує клієнтам додаткові гарантійні послуги, що 
доповнюють, але не виключають обов’язкове гарантійне обслуговування, передбачене на 
законодавчому рівні. Строки та умови гарантійного обслуговування, передбачені 
законодавством, регулюються відповідними законами. Докладну інформацію про 
додаткове гарантійне обслуговування див. на офіційному сайті Xiaomi: 
h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Якщо це не заборонено законом і якщо компанія 
Xiaomi не обіцяла інше, післяпродажні послуги буде обмежено країною або регіоном 
первісного придбання. Згідно з чинним законодавством про надання гарантійних послуг 
споживачам компанія Xiaomi має право діяти на свій розсуд: ремонтувати продукт, 
замінювати новим або відшкодовувати його вартість. Гарантійне обслуговування не 
поширюється на звичайний експлуатаційний знос, форс-мажорні обставини, неналежне 
використання або пошкодження через недбалість користувача. Контактна особа з питань 
післяпродажного обслуговування може бути будь-якою особою з авторизованої сервісної 
мережі Xiaomi, авторизованим дистриб’ютором Xiaomi або кінцевим постачальником, який 
продав продукт вам. У раз виникнення запитань звертайтеся до відповідної особи, яку може 
вказати Xiaomi.
Поточні гарантії не застосовуються в Гонконгу й на Тайвані.
На продукти, які не було належним чином імпортовано та/або не було належним чином 
вироблено компанією Xiaomi та/або не було належним чином придбано в компанії Xiaomi 
або офіційного продавця Xiaomi, ці гарантії не поширюються. Згідно з чинним 
законодавством ви можете мати право на гарантії від неофіційного роздрібного продавця, 
який продав продукт. Тому Xiaomi пропонує вам звернутися до роздрібного продавця, у 
якого ви придбали продукт.

Гарантійне повідомлення

Yanlış kullanım pilin arızalanmasına, aşırı ısınmasına veya yangın ya da patlamaya neden olabilir. 
Güvenliğinizi sağlamak ve hem sağlığınıza hem malınıza zarar gelme riskini en aza indirmek için 
lütfen aşağıdaki önlemleri alın:

Bu taşınabilir şarj cihazı bir oyuncak değildir, lütfen çocuklardan uzak tutun. Kazaları önlemek 
için, çocukların bu taşınabilir şarj cihazını kullanmasına veya ürünle oynamasına izin vermeyin.
Bu taşınabilir şarj cihazını şarj ederken elektrik çarpmasını veya pile zarar gelmesini önlemek 
için, yerel güvenlik standartlarına uygun bir şarj cihazı kullandığınızdan emin olun.
Bu taşınabilir şarj cihazını basınç, darbe, güçlü titreşim veya sıvılara maruz bırakmayın. 
Bunlardan herhangi biri kısa devreye neden olabilir veya pile ya da elektrik devresine zarar 
verebilir. Böyle bir durumla karşılaştığınızda, taşınabilir şarj cihazını kullanmayı derhal bırakın 
ve uygun şekilde imha edin.
Bu taşınabilir şarj cihazı şişerse, deforme olursa, sızıntı yapmaya başlarsa veya kapasitesi 
önemli ölçüde azalırsa lütfen ürünü kullanmayı hemen bırakın ve uygun şekilde imha edin.
Bu taşınabilir şarj cihazını, ısı dağılımının etkilenebileceği yerlerde (ör. pantolonunuzun 
cebinde, kapalı bir çantada veya bir yatak ya da koltukta) şarj etmeyin veya boşaltmayın. Bu 
işlem sırasında, taşınabilir şarj cihazının üzerinin kıyafet, yastık, yatak takımı veya diğer çeşitli 
eşyalarla kaplanmadığından emin olun. Diğer cihazları uzun süre şarj ederken, daha iyi ısı 
dağılımı sağlamak için bu taşınabilir şarj cihazını cep telefonları dahil diğer cihazlarla üst üste 
koymayın.
Bu taşınabilir şarj cihazını sökmeyin veya basınca, darbeye, güçlü titreşime, sıvıya, ateşe ve 
fırın, ısıtıcı ya da ortam sıcaklığının 60 °C'nin (140 °F) üzerinde olduğu ortamlar gibi diğer ısı 
kaynaklarına maruz bırakmayın.
Hava sıcakken bu taşınabilir şarj cihazını bir arabada veya doğrudan güneş ışığına maruz 
kalacağı başka yerlerde bırakmayın.
Bu taşınabilir şarj cihazı lityum polimer pil içerir. Pil hasarı veya güvenlik tehlikelerinden 
kaçınmak için pil kasasını hiçbir durumda açmayın.

Uyarı

Bu taşınabilir şarj cihazını ilk kez kullanmadan önce lütfen tamamen şarj edin.
Taşınabilir şarj cihazını şarj ederken veya başka cihazları şarj etmek için kullanırken uygun bir 
şarj cihazı ve USB kablosu (Mi markalı ürünler önerilir) kullanın.
Bu taşınabilir şarj cihazını, şarj edildiği sırada gözetimsiz bırakmayın ve dışarı çıkmadan veya 
ürünü uzun süreliğine gözetimsiz bırakmadan önce güç kaynağından çıkarın.
Bu taşınabilir şarj cihazı tamamen şarj edildikten veya başka bir cihazı tamamen şarj etmek 
için kullanıldıktan sonra, zararları önlemek için şarj kablosunu zamanında çıkarın.
Düğmeye bastıktan sonra pil düzeyi görüntülenmiyorsa taşınabilir şarj cihazı koruma 
modunda olabilir. Taşınabilir şarj cihazını yeniden yüklemek için harici bir şarj cihazı takmayı 
deneyin.
Bu taşınabilir şarj cihazını uzun süre kullanmayacaksanız lütfen pil düzeyini %25-50 aralığında 
tutun ve cihazı serin, kuru bir ortamda muhafaza edin. Daha uzun bir pil ömrü için bu 
taşınabilir şarj cihazını uzun süreliğine pili tamamen dolu veya boş olarak saklamayın.

Önlemler

Belirtimler
Model: PLM13ZM       Pil Türü: Lityum polimer pil
Kapasite: 37 Wh, 3,7 V (10.000 mAh)        Nominal Kapasite: 5.500 mAh (5,1 V/2,6 A)
Çalışma Sıcaklığı: 5°C ila 35°C        Ürün Boyutları: 147,8 × 73,9 × 15,3 mm
Girdi: 5 V=2,1 A  9 V=2,1 A  12 V=1,5 A (Taşınabilir şarj cihazı Mikro-USB/USB-C ile şarj edilirken);
5 V=2,4 A (Taşınabilir şarj cihazı Mikro-USB/USB-C ile şarj edilirken ve aynı zamanda bir cihaz 2,4 A 
USB-A tek giriş kullanılarak şarj edilirken);
5 V=2,6 A (Taşınabilir şarj cihazı Mikro-USB/USB-C ile şarj edilirken ve aynı zamanda bir cihaz 2,6 A 
USB-A çi� giriş kullanılarak şarj edilirken)
Çıkış: (Tek bağlantı noktalı USB-A) 5,1 V=2,4 A  9 V=2 A  12 V=1,5 A
(Çi� bağlantı noktalı USB-A) 5,1 V=2,6 A

Bu Kullanım Kılavuzu, Xiaomi veya yerel baglı sirketi tarafından yayınlanmaktadır. Xiaomi
tipografik hatalar, yanlıs bilgiler ya da program ve/veya ekipmandaki iyilestirmelere baglı
olarak herhangi bir zamanda ve önceden bildirilmeksizin bu Kullanım Kılavuzunda gerekli
iyilestirmeleri ve degisiklikleri yapabilir. Söz konusu degisiklikler, bu Kullanım Kılavuzunun
yeni sürümlerine dahil edilecektir. Tüm görseller yalnızca gösterim amaçlı olup gerçek cihazı
dogru sekilde göstermeyebilir.

Bildirim

Bir Xiaomi tüketicisi olarak, belirli koşullar altında ek garantilerden faydalanırsınız. Xiaomi, 
ulusal tüketici yasalarınız tarafından sağlanan yasal garantilerin yerine değil, bunlara ek olarak 
sağlanan özel tüketici garantisi avantajları sunar. Yasal garantilerle ilgili süre ve koşullar ilgili 
yerel yasalar tarafından sağlanır. Tüketici garantisiyle sunulan avantajlar hakkında daha fazla 
bilgi edinmek için lütfen Xiaomi'nin resmi web sitesine başvurun: 
h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Yasalarla engellendiği veya Xiaomi'nin farklı 
vaatlerde bulunduğu durumlar haricinde, satış sonrası hizmetler ilk satın alımın yapıldığı ülke 
veya bölge ile sınırlı olacaktır. Tüketici garantisi kapsamında ve yasaların izin verdiği ölçüde 
Xiaomi, kendi takdirine bağlı olarak ürününüzü onarır, değiştirir veya iade eder. Normal aşınma 
ve yıpranma, mücbir sebepler, kullanıcı ihmali veya kusurundan kaynaklanan kötüye kullanım 
veya zararlar garanti kapsamında yer almaz. Satış sonrası hizmet için irtibat kişisi, Xiaomi yetkili 
servis ağında çalışan herhangi bir kişi, Xiaomi yetkili dağıtıcıları veya ürünleri satın aldığınız 
nihai satıcı olabilir. Emin değilseniz lütfen Xiaomi'nin belirleyebileceği ilgili kişiyle iletişime 
geçin.
Mevcut garantiler Hong Kong ve Tayvan'da geçerli değildir.
Usulünce ithal edilmemiş ve/veya Xiaomi tarafından usulüne uygun olarak üretilmemiş ve/veya 
Xiaomi veya Xiaomi'nin resmi satıcısından usulüne uygun olarak alınmamış ürünler, bu garantiler 
kapsamında değildir. Yürürlükteki yasalara göre, ürünün satışını yapmış olan, resmi olmayan 
satıcıların sunduğu garantilerden yararlanabilirsiniz. Bu nedenle, Xiaomi sizi ürünü satın 
aldığınız satıcıyla iletişim kurmaya davet ediyor.

Garanti Bildirimi

Modelo: PLM13ZM        Tipo de batería: batería de polímero de litio
Capacidad: 37 Wh, 3,7 V (10 000 mAh)        Capacidad nominal: 5500 mAh (5,1 V/2,6 A)
Temperatura de Funcionamiento: 5°C a 35°C        Dimensiones: 147,8 × 73,9 × 15,3 mm
Entrada: 5 V=2,1 A  9 V=2,1 A  12 V=1,5 A (Cargando el cargador portátil mediante 
Micro-USB/USB-C);
5 V=2,4 A (Cargando el cargador portátil mediante Micro-USB/USB-C y el dispositivo, mediante 
un puerto USB-A único con 2,4 A, al mismo tiempo);
5 V=2,6 A (Cargando el cargador portátil mediante Micro-USB/USB-C y dos dispositivos 
mediante puertos dobles USB-A con 2,6 A, al mismo tiempo)
Salida: (Puerto USB-A) 5,1 V=2,4 A  9 V=2 A  12 V=1,5 A        (Puerto dual USB-A) 5,1 V=2,6 A

Цей посібник користувача опубліковано компанією Xiaomi або ї ї місцевою афілійованою 
компанією. Покращення й зміни цього посібника користувача обумовлені типографськими 
помилками, неточностями актуальної інформації або поліпшенням програми чи/або 
обладнання та можуть вноситися компанією Xiaomi в будь-який час без повідомлення. Але такі 
зміни можуть увійти в нові редакції цього посібника користувача. Усі ілюстрації надаються лише 
для довідки, фактичний пристрій може дещо відрізнятися від зображення.

Відмова від відповідальності

Un uso improprio potrebbe causare errori o surriscaldamento della ba�eria e persino fiamme o 
esplosioni. Per garantire la propria sicurezza e ridurre al minimo il rischio di lesioni personali e 
danni materiali, osservare le seguenti precauzioni:

Questo power bank non è un gioca�olo. Tenerlo lontano dalla portata dei bambini. Non 
consentire a bambini di utilizzare o giocare con questo power bank per evitare qualsiasi 
incidente.
Assicurarsi di utilizzare un caricatore conforme agli standard di sicurezza locali quando si 
ricarica questo power bank per prevenire scosse ele�riche o danni alla ba�eria.
Non esporre il power bank a pressioni, impa�i, forti vibrazioni o al conta�o con liquidi. 
Ognuna di queste situazioni potrebbe causare un cortocircuito o danni alla ba�eria o al 
circuito ele�rico. Se ciò si verificasse, sospendere immediatamente l'utilizzo del power bank e 
smaltirlo corre�amente.
Se questo power bank si gonfia, si deforma, inizia a perdere liquido o la sua capacità è 
significativamente rido�a, sospenderne immediatamente l'utilizzo e smaltirlo corre�amente.
Non ricaricare o scaricare il power bank in luoghi dove la dissipazione del calore potrebbe 
venire alterata, ad esempio nelle tasche dei pantaloni, in una borsa chiusa o su un le�o o un 
divano. Assicurarsi che il power bank non sia coperto da indumenti, cuscini, lenzuola o altri 
ogge�i durante questo processo. Quando si ricaricano altri dispositivi per un periodo di 
tempo prolungato, ad esempio i cellulari, non sovrapporli al power bank per garantire una 
migliore dissipazione del calore.
Non smontare il power bank e non esporlo a pressioni, impa�i, forti vibrazioni o a liquidi, 
fiamme e altre fonti di calore come fornelli, radiatori o ambienti con temperature superiori a 
60 °C.
Quando fa caldo, non lasciare questo power bank in auto o in altri luoghi esposti alla luce 
dire�a del sole.
Questo power bank contiene una ba�eria ai polimeri di litio. Non aprirne l'involucro in nessun 
caso per evitare danni alla ba�eria o pericoli per la sicurezza.

Ricaricare completamente il power bank prima di utilizzarlo per la prima volta.
Per ricaricare il power bank o per usarlo al fine di caricare altri dispositivi, utilizzare un 
caricatore appropriato e un cavo USB (si consigliano prodo�i a marchio Mi).
Non lasciare questo power bank incustodito durante la ricarica e scollegarlo 
dall'alimentazione prima di uscire o di lasciarlo incustodito per un lungo periodo.
Una volta ricaricato completamente il power bank o dopo averlo utilizzato per caricare 
completamente un altro dispositivo, scollegare il cavo di alimentazione tempestivamente per 
evitare danni.
Se il livello della ba�eria non viene visualizzato dopo aver premuto il pulsante, significa che il 
power bank potrebbe essere in modalità di protezione. Provare a collegare un caricatore 
esterno per ripristinarlo.

Precauzioni

Avvertenze

韩语韩语

Se il power bank non viene utilizzato per un lungo periodo di tempo, mantenere il livello di 
ba�eria nell'intervallo tra il 25% e il 50% e conservarlo in un luogo fresco e asciu�o. Per 
estendere la durata della ba�eria, non lasciare il power bank inutilizzato per un lungo periodo 
quando è completamente carico o scarico.

Specifiche tecniche

Modello: PLM13ZM        Tipo di ba�eria: polimeri di litio
Capacità: 37 Wh, 3,7 V (10000 mAh)        Capacità nominale: 5500 mAh (5,1 V/2,6 A)
Temperatura di funzionamento: da 5 °C a 35 °C        Dimensioni articolo: 147,8 × 73,9 × 15,3 mm
Ingresso: 5 V=2,1 A  9 V=2,1 A  12 V=1,5 A (Carica della ba�eria tramite Micro-USB / USB-C);
5 V=2,4 A (Carica del power bank tramite Micro-USB / USB-C e ricarica di un dispositivo tramite 
USB-Una singola porta con 2,4 A allo stesso tempo);
5 V=2,6 A (Carica del power bank tramite Micro-USB / USB-C e ricarica due dispositivi tramite 
USB-A dual-port con 2,6 A contemporaneamente)
Uscita: (Porta singola USB-A) 5,1 V=2,4 A  9 V=2 A  12 V=1,5 A   (Porta doppia USB-A) 5,1 V=2,6 A

Avviso sulla garanzia
Il consumatore Xiaomi può usufruire di garanzie aggiuntive a determinate condizioni. Xiaomi 
offre specifici vantaggi di garanzia per il consumatore in aggiunta, e non in sostituzione, di 
qualsiasi garanzia legale stabilità dal diri�o nazionale sulla protezione dei consumatori. La 
durata e le condizioni relative alle garanzie legali sono stabilite dalle relative norme locali. Per 
ulteriori informazioni sui vantaggi della garanzia per i consumatori, fare riferimento al sito Web 
ufficiale di Xiaomi h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Salvo quanto vietato dalle leggi o 
altrimenti promesso da Xiaomi, i servizi post-vendita saranno limitati al paese o alla regione 
dell’acquisto originale. In base alla garanzia dei consumatori, nella misura massima consentita 
dalla legge, Xiaomi riparerà, sostituirà o rimborserà il prodo�o a sua discrezione. Non sono 
coperti dalla garanzia la normale usura, cause di forza maggiore, uso improprio o danni causati 
da negligenza o errori da parte dell’utente.  La persona di conta�o per il servizio post-vendita 
può essere qualsiasi adde�o della rete di assistenza autorizzata Xiaomi, un adde�o dei 
distributori autorizzati Xiaomi o il venditore finale che ha venduto i prodo�i al cliente. In caso di 
dubbi, conta�are la persona indicata da Xiaomi.
Le presenti garanzie non si applicano a Hong Kong e Taiwan.
I Prodo�i che non sono stati debitamente importati e/o debitamente prodo�i da Xiaomi e/o 
debitamente acquisiti da Xiaomi o da un rivenditore ufficiale di Xiaomi non sono coperti dalle 
presenti garanzie. Come da legislazione applicabile, l’utente può usufruire delle garanzie dal 
rivenditore non ufficiale che ha venduto il prodo�o. Perciò Xiaomi invita l’utente a conta�are il 
rivenditore da cui ha acquistato il prodo�o.

Dichiarazione di non responsabilità
La guida per l’utente è stata pubblicata da Xiaomi o dalla sua società affiliata locale. Xiaomi si 
riserva il diri�o di apportare, in qualsiasi momento e senza alcun preavviso, modifiche o 
migliorie alla presente guida per l’utente, rese necessarie da errori tipografici o inesa�ezze sulle 
informazioni a�uali, oppure di apportare migliorie ai programmi e/o ai dispositivi. Tali modifiche 
saranno tu�avia integrate nelle nuove edizioni della presente guida per l’utente. Tu�e le 
immagini sono fornite a puro titolo illustrativo e potrebbero non corrispondere esa�amente al 
dispositivo descri�o.

Disclaimer

Ограничение ответственности
Это руководство пользователя опубликовано компанией Xiaomi или ее локальной 
аффилированной компанией. Изменения или исправления могут быть внесены компанией 
Xiaomi в это руководство пользователя в связи с типографическими ошибками, неточностями 
текущих сведений или улучшениями программ и оборудования в любой момент и без 
предупреждения. Такие изменения будут добавлены в новые выпуски текущего руководства 
пользователя. Все изображения добавлены лишь в качестве иллюстративного материала и 
могут не представлять в точности фактическое устройство.
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AVISO DE GARANTÍA

Этот внешний аккумулятор — не игрушка. Храните его в недоступном для детей месте. Во 
избежание несчастных случаев не разрешайте детям использовать этот внешний аккумулятор или 
играть с ним.
Перед зарядкой этого внешнего аккумулятора убедитесь, что используемое зарядное устройство 
соответствует местным стандартам безопасности, чтобы предотвратить поражение электрическим 
током или повреждение аккумулятора.
Не подвергайте внешний аккумулятор давлению, ударам, сильным вибрациям и воздействию 
жидкости. Любое из этих действий может привести к короткому замыканию, повреждению 
аккумулятора или электросети. В таком случае немедленно прекратите использовать внешний 
аккумулятор и утилизируйте его надлежащим образом.
Если внешний аккумулятор вздулся, деформировался, протекает или его емкость значительно 
снизилась, немедленно прекратите его использовать и утилизируйте надлежащим образом.
Не заряжайте и не разряжайте внешний аккумулятор в местах с затрудненным отводом тепла: в 
кармане брюк, закрытой сумке, на кровати или диване. Убедитесь, что устройство не накрыто 
одеждой, подушками, постельным бельем или другими предметами. Во время длительной зарядки 
других устройств от аккумулятора не кладите на него телефоны или другие предметы, чтобы 
предотвратить перегрев.
Не разбирайте этот внешний аккумулятор и не подвергайте его давлению, ударам, сильным 
вибрациям и воздействию влаги, огня, источников тепла, например печей и обогревателей, а также 
не используйте в среде с температурой выше 60 °C (140 °F).
В жаркую погоду не оставляйте внешний аккумулятор в автомобиле или в других местах под 
воздействием прямых солнечных лучей.
Этот внешний аккумулятор содержит литий-полимерный аккумулятор. Ни при каких 
обстоятельствах не вскрывайте его корпус во избежание повреждения аккумулятора или 
возникновения угроз безопасности.

Ненадлежащее использование устройства может привести к неисправности аккумулятора, 
перегреву, пожару или взрыву. Чтобы обеспечить свою безопасность и свести к минимуму риск 
травм и порчи имущества, соблюдайте следующие меры предосторожности:

Перед первым использованием полностью зарядите внешний аккумулятор.
Чтобы зарядить внешний аккумулятор или другие устройства от него, используйте 
соответствующее зарядное устройство и USB-кабель (рекомендуется торговая марка Mi).
Наблюдайте за внешним аккумулятором во время зарядки. Отключайте его от источника питания, 
прежде чем покинуть помещение или оставить его без присмотра на долгое время.
После полной зарядки внешнего аккумулятора или других устройств с его помощью своевременно 
отсоедините зарядный кабель, чтобы предотвратить повреждения.
Если уровень заряда аккумулятора не отображается после нажатия кнопки, возможно, внешний 
аккумулятор перешел в режим защиты. Чтобы возобновить его работу, попробуйте подключить 
внешнее зарядное устройство.
Если вы не используете внешний аккумулятор в течение долгого времени, поддерживайте уровень 
заряда аккумулятора на уровне 25–50 % и храните его в сухом прохладном месте. Чтобы продлить 
срок службы внешнего аккумулятора, не следует долго хранить его в состоянии полной зарядки или 
разрядки.

본 제품은 장난감이 아니므로 어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관하세요. 사고 예방을 위해 
어린이가 사용하거나 노는 것을 금지합니다.
감전 또는 배터리 손상을 방지하기 위해 반드시 현지 안전 수칙(예를 들면, KC인증 표준)에 
부합하는 충전기를 사용하여 본 제품을 충전해야 합니다.
본 제품을 과도하게 누르거나, 두드리거나, 떨어뜨리거나, 흔드는 등의 행위를 금지합니다. 
액체가 제품 내부로 들어가거나 제품을 액체에 빠트릴 경우 배터리, 회로가 손상되거나 단선될 
수 있으므로 즉시 사용을 중단하고 조치를 취하십시오.
본 제품에 팽창, 변형, 액체 유출, 현저한 용량 감소 등의 현상이 나타날 경우 즉시 사용을 멈추고 
적절한 조치를 취하십시오.
본 제품을 의류 주머니, 밀봉된 가방 속, 침대 위, 소파 위 등 열기 냉각에 영향을 끼칠 수 있는 
곳에서 충전하거나 사용하지 마십시오. 또한 제품 사용 중 제품을 의류, 베개, 이불 등 다른 
물건으로 덮지 마십시오. 장시간 본 제품을 사용해 휴대폰 또는 기타 장치 충전 시 휴대폰 및 
기타 장치의 원활한 열기 냉각을 위해 제품과 휴대폰 또는 기타 장치를 겹쳐놓지 마십시오.
본 제품을 분해하거나, 누르거나, 찌르거나, 단선, 물/불(난방기구 등의 열원 주위 포함)에 넣거나 
60℃(140° F) 이상의 고온 환경에 노출시키지 마십시오.
더운 날씨에 본 제품을 실외 사람이 없는 차량 내부 또는 햇빛을 많이 받는 장소에 두지 
마십시오.
본 제품은 리튬 이온 폴리머 배터리가 포함되어 있으며 배터리 파손 또는 기타 위험을 방지하기 
위해 제품 커버를 임의로 분해하는 것을 엄격히 금합니다.

부적절한 사용은 배터리 고장, 과열, 화재 또는 폭발을 일으킬 수 있습니다! 인명 및 재산 피해를 
방지하기 위해 다음과 같은 제품 보관 및 사용 요구 사항을 반드시 준수해 주시기 바랍니다.

안전경고

첫 사용 시 본 제품을 완전히 충전한 후 사용하십시오.
본 제품을 충전하거나 본 제품으로 다른 기기를 충전시키는 경우, 해당 제품에 적합한 충전기와 
케이블을 선택해 주십시오.(샤오미 정품 충전기와 케이블 사용을 권장합니다).
본 제품을 충전하는 동안 반드시 사람이 있어야 하며 장시간 외출할 때는 전원을 분리하십시오.
본 제품의 충전을 완료하거나 본 제품으로 기타 장치의 충전을 완료한 후 제때 연결을 
해제하십시오. 장시간 연결 상태 유지 시 전력 손실이 발생할 수 있습니다.
본 제품의 버튼을 눌러도 전량 지시등이 켜지지 않는 경우, 보호 상태일 수 있습니다. 외부 
충전기에 연결하여 복구를 시도하십시오.
본 제품을 장시간 사용하지 않을 경우 배터리를 25%~50% 내로 유지해 서늘하고 건조한 곳에 
보관하십시오. 배터리 수명을 연장하기 위해 완전히 충전되거나 충전되지 않은 상태에서 장시간 
보관하지 마십시오.

주의사항

기본 정보
제품 모델: PLM13ZM        배터리 유형: 리튬 이온 폴리머 배터리
배터리 용량: 37Wh  3.7V  10000mAh        정격 용량: 5500mAh (5.1V/2.6A) 
작업 온도: 5℃~35℃       제품 규격: 147.8×73.9×15.3 mm 
입력 스펙: 5V=2.1A 9V=2.1A 12V=1.5A (Micro-USB / USB-C)
5V=2.4A (Micro-USB / USB-C)  (보조배터리 충전, 2.4A 출력의 USB-A 단일 포트로 기기 
충전)
5V=2.6A  (Micro-USB / USB-C) (보조베터리 충전, 총 2.6A 출력의 USB-A 듀얼 포트로 
두개의 기기를 충전)
출력 전류: (싱글 USB-A) 5.1V=2.4A  9V=2A  12V=1.5A    (듀얼 USB-A) 5.1V=2.6A

보증 안내

귀하는 샤오미(Xiaomi) 소비자로서 일정한 조건하에 추가 품질 보증 혜택을 받을 수 있습니다. 
샤오미는 귀하가 속한 국가의 소비자 법률이 규정하는 법적 보증 이외에(대체 아님) 특정 소비자 
품질 보증 혜택을 제공합니다. 법적 보증의 기간과 조건은 현지 법률에서 규정합니다. 소비자 품질 
보증 혜택에 관한 더 상세한 정보는 샤오미 공식 웹사이트(https://www.mi.com/en/service/waraty/)를 
참고해 주시기 바랍니다. 법률에서 금지하거나 샤오미가 약속한 경우를 제외하고, A/S서비스는 
제품을 구매한 국가 또는 지역 내에서만 제공됩니다. 샤오미는 소비자 품질보증정책에 따라 법률이 
허용하는 최대 범위 내에서 자체 재량으로 귀하의 제품을 수리, 교환, 환불해 드립니다. 통상적인 
마모나 불가항력으로 인한 경우 또는 사용자의 부주의나 과실로 인해 발생한 손상은 보증 대상에서 
제외됩니다. A/S담당자는 샤오미에서 승인한 서비스망, 샤오미 공식 대리점, 또는 귀하에게 제품을 
판매한 최종 판매자입니다. 문의 사항은 샤오미에서 확인할 수 있는 관계자에게 문의해 주시기 
바랍니다.
이 품질보증정책은 홍콩과 대만에서는 적용되지 않습니다.
정식으로 수입되지 않은 제품, 샤오미가 정식으로 제조하지 않은 제품, 샤오미 또는 샤오미 공식 
판매자로부터 정당하게 취득한 제품이 아닌 경우 이 보증정책이 적용되지 않습니다. 관련 법률에 
따라서 제품을 판매한 비공식 판매자로부터 A/S를 받을 수 있습니다. 이에 대해서는 제품을 구매한 
판매자에게 문의해 주시기 바랍니다.

주의 사항
본 사용자 가이드는 Xiaomi 또는 해당 현지 계열사에 의해 게시됩니다. Xiaomi는 언제라도 사전 
고지 없이, 인쇄상의 오류, 최근 정보와의 부정확성 또는 프로그램 및/또는 장비에 대한 개선으로 
인해 필요한 경우 본 가이드를 개선 및 변경할 수 있습니다. 그러나 그와 같은 변경은 본 사용자 
가이드의 최신판에 추가될 것입니다. 모든 삽화는 설명만을 목적으로 하며 실제 장치를 정확하게 

주요 정보
Mi 고속 충전 보조배터리3 10000mAh에 대한 자세한 내용은 
www.mi.com/global/service/userguide에서 확인할 수 있습니다.

WEEE
All products bearing this symbol are waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE as in 
directive 2012/19/EU) which should not be mixed with unsorted household waste. Instead, 
you should protect human health and the environment by handing over your waste 
equipment to a designated collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and 
electronic equipment, appointed by the government or local authorities. Correct disposal 
and recycling will help prevent potential negative consequences to the environment and 
human health. Please contact the installer or local authorities for more information about the 
location as well as terms and conditions of such collection points.

CE

We Zimi Corporation, hereby, declares that this equipment is in compliance with the 
applicable Directives and European Norms, and amendments. The full text of the EU 
declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:  
www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Version: V1.0

El uso inapropiado puede resultar en la falla de la batería, sobrecalentamiento e incluso incendio 
o explosión. Para garantizar su seguridad y minimizar el riesgo de lesiones personales y daños 
materiales,tenga en cuenta las siguientes precauciones:

Advertencia

Como consumidor de Xiaomi, se beneficia de garantías adicionales en determinadas 
circunstancias. Xiaomi ofrece a consumidores específicos beneficios en las garantías que son 
complementarios y no sustitutivos de cualquier garantía legal contempladas en su legislación 
nacional La duración y las condiciones relativas a las garantías legales se contemplan en la 
legislación local respectiva. Para más información acerca de los beneficios del consumidor en 
las garantías, diríjase a la página web oficial de Xiaomi 
h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Excepto cuando la ley lo prohíba o cuando Xiaomi 
prometa lo contrario, el servicio posventa quedará limitado al país o región de compra original. 
Bajo la garantía del consumidor, en la máxima medida que permita la ley, Xiaomi, a su criterio, 
reparará, reemplazará o le reembolsará su producto. El desgaste normal por uso, fuerza mayor, 
abusos o daños provocados por negligencias del usuario o fallos no están bajo garantía. La 
persona de contacto del servicio posventa puede ser cualquier persona de la red de servicio 
autorizado de Xiaomi, los distribuidores autorizados de Xiaomi o el vendedor final que vendió los 
productos. Si tiene alguna duda, póngase en contacto con la persona correspondiente que 
pueda identificar Xiaomi.
Las presentes garantías no se aplican en Hong Kong y Taiwan.
Los productos que no se importaron debidamente y/o que Xiaomi no fabricó debidamente y/o 
no fueron adquiridos a Xiaomi o a un vendedor oficial de Xiaomi no están cubiertos por las 
presentes garantías. De acuerdo con la ley aplicable, usted puede beneficiarse de las garantías 
del minorista no oficial que vendió el producto. Por lo tanto, Xiaomi le invita a que se ponga en 
contacto con el minorista al que compró el producto.

التدابير الوقائية

الكامل قبل استخدامه للمرة الأولى. الرجاء شحن هذا الشاحن المتنقل ب
اً وكابل USB (ينُصح باستخدام منتجات علامة Mi التجارية) عند شحن الشاحن المتنقل او  اً مناسب استخدم شاحن

استخدامه لشحن الأجهزة الأخرى.
اء الشحن، وقم بفصله من مصدر الطاقة قبل الخروج ولا تتركه دون  ن لا تترك هذا الشاحن المتنقل دون مراقبة أث

لة. مراقبة لفترة طوي
الكامل، افصل كابل الشحن في الوقت  الكامل، أو بعد استخدامه لشحن جهاز آخر ب بمجرد شحن هذا الشاحن المتنقل ب

المناسب لمنع حدوث تلف.
عندما لا يتم عرض مستوى البطارية بعد الضغط على الزر، فقد يكون ذلك بسبب وجود الشاحن المتنقل في وضع 

الحماية. لذا حاول توصيل شاحن خارجي لاستعادة الشاحن المتنقل.
لة، يرجى الحفاظ على مستوى البطارية في حدود 25-50 ٪،  عند عدم استخدام هذا الشاحن المتنقل لفترة طوي

الكامل أو فارغًا  اً ب اردة وجافة. وتجنب التخزين لمدة طويلة عندما يكون الشاحن المتنقل مشحون يئة ب وتخزينه في ب
الكامل، وذلك لإطالة عمر البطارية. ب

ذا يرجى الاحتفاظ به بعيداً عن متناول الأطفال. ولا تسمح للأطفال باستخدامه أو  هذا الشاحن المتنقل ليس لعبة. ل
العبث به لتجنب وقوع حوادث.

ا لحدوث صدمات  أكد من استخدام شاحن يتوافق مع معايير السلامة المحلية عند شحن هذا الشاحن المتنقل، منعً ت
البطارية. ائية أو ضرراً ب كهرب

ير أو الاهتزازات القوية أو السوائل.. فقد تؤدي أي من هذه الأمور إلى حدوث  أث ت لا تعرض هذا الشاحن المتنقل للضغط أو ال
ائية. وعندما يحدث هذا، توقف عن استخدام الشاحن المتنقل على الفور،  ائي أو تلف البطارية أو الدائرة الكهرب ماس كهرب

وتخلص منه بشكل صحيح.
عندما ينتفخ هذا المنتج أو يتشوه أو يبدأ في التسريب أو تنخفض قدرته بصورة كبيرة، يرُجى التوقف عن استخدامه فوراً 

والتخلص منه بشكل صحيح.
بنطال أو الحقيبة  أثر فيه تبديد الحرارة، كما هو الحال في جيب ال ت لا تشحن أو تفرغ هذا الشاحن المتنقل في أي مكان قد ي
الملاءة أو غيرها  الوسائد أو ب الملابس أو ب أكد من أن الشاحن المتنقل غير مغطى ب المغلقة أو على السرير أو الأريكة. ت
لة، لا تكُدس هذا الشاحن المتنقل مع  من الأقمشة المتنوعة خلال هذه العملية. عند شحن الأجهزة الأخرى لفترة طوي

غيره من الأجهزة، بما في ذلك الهواتف لضمان أفضل تبديد للحرارة.
لا تقم بفك هذا الشاحن المتنقل ولا تعرضه للضغط أو التصادم أو الاهتزازات القوية أو السوائل أو اللهب أو غيره من 

بيئات ذات درجة حرارة محيطة أعلى من 60 درجة مئوية (140 درجة  مصادر الحرارة مثل الأفران أو السخانات أو ال
فهرنهايت).

وفي الأجواء الحارة، لا تترك هذا الشاحن المتنقل في السيارة أو أي مكان آخر يتعرض لأشعة الشمس المباشرة.
ذا لا تحاول فتحه هيكله تحت أي ظرف لتجنب تلف البطارية  يثيوم بوليمر. ل يحتوي هذا الشاحن المتنقل على بطارية ل

ومخاطر السلامة الأخرى.

تحذير

قد يؤدي الاستخدام غير الصحيح إلى عطل البطارية وارتفاع درجة الحرارة وحتى حدوث حريق أو انفجار. لضمان سلامتك وتقليل 
مخاطر الإصابة الشخصية وتلف الممتلكات، يرجى مراعاة الاحتياطات التالية:

معلومات مهمة
لمزيد من المعلومات حول الشاحن المتنقل السريع 3 بسعة 10000 مللي أمبير/ساعة وقدرة 18 واط من Mi، يرُجى زيارة 

h¤p://www.mi.com/global/service/userguide

المواصفات

الطراز: PLM13ZM        نوع البطارية: بطارية ليثيوم بوليمر
السعة: 37 واط ساعة، 3.7 فولت (10000 مللي أمبير)        السعة المقدرة: 5500 ميلي أمبير/ساعة (5.1 فولت/2.6 أمبير)

درجة حرارة التشغيل: 5 إلى 35 درجة مئوية        أبعاد المنتج: 147.8 × 73.9 × 15.3 ملم
الإدخال: 5 فولت=2.1 أمبير  9 فولت=2.1 أمبير  12 فولت=1.5 أمبير (شحن جهاز تخزين الطاقة عبر Micro-USB/USB-C)؛

5 فولت=2.4 أمبير (شحن جهاز تخزين الطاقة عبر Micro-USB/USB-C، وشحن الجهاز عبر مدخل USB-A فردي بقوة 2.4 أمبير 
في نفس الوقت)؛

5 فولت=2.6 أمبير (شحن جهاز تخزين الطاقة عبر Micro-USB/USB-C، وشحن الجهاز عبر مداخل USB-A مزدوجة بقوة 2.6 
أمبير في نفس الوقت)

 :USB-A الإخراج: منفذ فردي

بصفتك مستهلكاً لدى XIAOMI، يمكنك الاستفادة من الضمانات الإضافية بموجب شروط معينة. تقدم 
XIAOMI مزايا ضمان استهلاكية محددة بالإضافة إلى، وليس بدلاً من، أي ضمانات قانونية ينص عليها قانون 

المستهلك الوطني. يتم توفير المدة والشروط المتعلقة بالضمانات القانونية بموجب القوانين المحلية 
ا الضمان الاستهلاكي، يرجى الرجوع إلى موقع Xiaomi الرسمي  المعنية. لمزيد من المعلومات حول مزاي

إشعار الضمان

تابعة لها. يمكن أن تقوم شركة Xiaomi في أي  تم نشر دليل المستخدم من قبل شركة Xiaomi أو الشركة المحلية ال
وقت ودون سابق إنذار بتحسينات وتغييرات على دليل المستخدم هذا والتي استلزمتها وجود أخطاء مطبعية أو عدم دقة 

المعلومات الحالية أو تحسينات على البرامج و/أو المعدات. ومع ذلك، سيتم دمج هذه التغييرات في الإصدارات الجديدة 
من دليل المستخدم هذا. جميع الرسوم التوضيحية هي لأغراض التوضيح فقط وقد لا تصف الجهاز الفعلي على نحو دقيق.

إخلاء المسؤولية

5.1 فولت=2.4 أمبير   9 فولت=2 أمبير   12 فولت=1.5 أمبير    
5.1 فولت=2.6 أمبير  :USB-A منفذ مزدوج

h¤ps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/
خدمات ما بعد البيع على بلد أو منطقة الشراء الأصلي. بموجب الضمان الاستهلاكي، وإلى أقصى حد يسمح به القانون، 

ستقوم Xiaomi، حسب تقديرها، بإصلاح منتجك أو استبداله أو إرجاعه. لا يشمل الضمان التلف او التمزق العادي أو 
القوة القاهرة أو سوء الاستخدام أو التلف الناجم عن إهمال المستخدم أو خطأه. يمكن أن يكون الشخص المسؤول عن 
 Xiaomi أو الموزعين المعتمدين لشركة Xiaomi خدمة ما بعد البيع أي شخص في شبكة الخدمات المعتمَدة لشركة

بائع النهائي الذي قام ببيع المنتجات لك. إذا كنت في شك، فيرجى الاتصال بالشخص المعني، حيث قد تحدده  أو ال
.Xiaomi

ايوان. لا تنطبق الضمانات الحالية في هونغ كونغ وت
لا تشمل الضمانات الحالية المنتجات التي لم تستورد و / أو لم يتم تصنيعها على النحو المطلوب من قبل شركة 

ابع لها. وفقًا للقانون المعمول به، قد تستفيد  ائع رسمي ت Xiaomi و / أو لم يتم الحصول عليها من شركة Xiaomi أو ب
ائع التجزئة غير الرسمي الذي باع المنتج. لذلك، تناشدك شركة Xiaomi بالاتصال ببائع التجزئة الذي  من ضمانات ب

اشتريت منه المنتج.

. باستثناء ما تحظره القوانين أو ما تعهدت به Xiaomi، تقتصر 
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成品尺寸：95x145mm

Manufactured for: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
Manufactured by: Zimi Corporation 
                                     (a Mi Ecosystem company)
Address: A913, No. 159 Chengjiang Road, Jiangyin, Jiangsu, China

Fabricado para: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
Fabricado por: Zimi Corporation 
                              (una empresa de Mi Ecosystem)
Dirección: A913, No. 159 Chengjiang Road, Jiangyin, Jiangsu, China

Изготовлено для: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.

Изготовитель: корпорация Zimi 

                             (в составе Mi Ecosystem)

Адрес: A913, No. 159 Chengjiang Road, Цзянъинь, Цзянсу, Китай

Hergestellt für: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
Hersteller: Zimi Corporation 
                      (ein Mi Ecosystem-Unternehmen)
Adresse: A913, No. 159 Chengjiang Road, Jiangyin, Jiangsu, China

Fabbricato per: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
Fabbricato da: Zimi Corporation
                              (azienda del Mi Ecosystem)
Indirizzo: A913, No. 159 Chengjiang Road, Jiangyin, Jiangsu, China

Fabriqué pour : Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
Fabricant : Zimi Corporation 
                       (une société Mi Ecosystem)
Adresse : A913, route Nº 159 Chengjiang, Jiangyin, Jiangsu, Chine

공급업체: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
제조업체: Zimi Corporation
             (샤오미 생태계 기업)

Виготовлено для: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
Виробник: Zimi Corporation
                       (одна з компаній Mi Ecosystem)
Адреса: A913, No. 159 Chengjiang Road, Jiangyin, Jiangsu, China

Şu şirket için üretildi: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
Şu şirket tarafından üretildi: Zimi Corporation 
                                                         (Mi Ekosisteminde yer alan şirketlerden biri)
Adres: A913, No. 159 Chengjiang Road, Jiangyin, Jiangsu, Çin

.Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd :صُنع من أجل
Zimi Corporation :الجهة المصنعّة

 (Mi Ecosystem إحدى شركات)                          
العنوان: A913، رقم 159 طريق تشنغجيانغ، جيانغ، جيانغسو، الصين


